Deposit liabilities 241,100 14,877 382,266 638,243
Bills payable 34,505 4,507 815 39,827
Total financial liabilities 275,606 19,384 383,080 678,070
Repricing gap P=65,174 P=10,666 (P=30,820) P=45,020

- 67 -

*SGVFS032944*

Parent Company
2017

Up to 3
Months

>3 to 12
Months

>12
Months Total

Financial Assets
Due from BSP P=91,717 P=– P=– P=91,717
Due from other banks 14,067 – – 14,067
Investment securities 7,364 466 112,697 120,527
Loans and receivables 218,899 23,005 144,651 386,555
Total financial assets 332,047 23,471 257,348 612,866

Financial Liabilities
Deposit liabilities 215,735 12,112 331,389 559,236
Bills payable 20,118 – – 20,118
Total financial liabilities 235,853 12,112 331,389 579,354
Repricing gap P=96,194 P=11,359 (P=74,042) P=33,512

The Group also monitors its exposure to fluctuations in interest rates by using scenario analysis to
estimate the impact of interest rate movements on its interest income.  This is done by modeling the
impact to the Group’s interest income and interest expenses to parallel changes in the interest rate
curve in a given 12-month period.

The following tables set forth the estimated change in the Group’s and Parent Company’s annualized
net interest income due to a parallel change in the interest rate curve as of December 31, 2018
and 2017:

Consolidated
2018

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest
income P=645 P=322  (P=322)  (P=645)

As a percentage of the Group’s net
interest income for the year ended
December 31, 2018 2.80% 1.40% (1.40%) (2.80%)

Consolidated
2017

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest
income P=1,046 P=523 (P=523) (P=1,046)

As a percentage of the Group’s net
interest income for the year ended
December 31, 2017 5.33% 2.66% (2.66%) (5.33%)

- 68 -

*SGVFS032944*

Parent Company
2018

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest
income P=996 P=498  (P=498)  (P=996)

As a percentage of the Parent
Company’s net interest income
for the year ended

 December 31, 2018 4.95% 2.48% (2.48%) (4.95%)

Parent Company
2017

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest
income P=1,049 P=525 (P=525) (P=1,049)

As a percentage of the Parent
Company’s net interest income
for the year ended

 December 31, 2017 6.46% 3.23% (3.23%) (6.46%)

The following tables set forth the estimated change in the Group’s and Parent Company’s income
before tax and equity due to a reasonably possible change in the market prices of quoted bonds
classified under financial assets at FVPL, AFS financial assets and financial assets at FVOCI, brought
about by movement in the interest rate curve as of December 31, 2018 and 2017 (in millions):

Consolidated
2018

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=51) (P=20) P=20 P=51
Change in equity (113) (45) 45 113

Consolidated
2017

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=146) (P=58) P=58 P=146
Change in equity (637) (255) 255 637

Parent Company
2018

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=51) (P=20) P=20 P=51
Change in equity (103) (41) 41 103

Parent Company
2017

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=145) (P=58) P=58 P=145
Change in equity (600) (240) 240 600

- 69 -

*SGVFS032944*

Foreign Currency Risk
The Group’s foreign exchange risk originates from its holdings of foreign currency-denominated
assets (foreign exchange assets) and foreign currency-enominated liabilities (foreign exchange
liabilities).

Foreign exchange liabilities generally consist of foreign currency-denominated deposits in the
Group’s FCDU account made in the Philippines or generated from remittances to the Philippines by
persons overseas who retain for their own benefit or for the benefit of a third party, foreign currency
deposit accounts with the Group.

Foreign currency liabilities are generally used to fund the Group’s foreign exchange assets which